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I v2nt you to Imow Lat I sinceroly npmweciatoe
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1940 to which was atiachod a rtrictly confidentinl dermtsh .
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it T'ezr Sirs

1 aa tranmnitting herevich o copy of o confl "fa*i.:‘.’
lctter of the Ctote Department to the Dureaw dated 'ar'.u:rs 0,
130 together with coples of tio ernclosure atteciied th-rote,
24ch 13 a otrictly confidential deepateh of Jccc"bcr 7, 10X
from an Aocrican Conmul ncw ea duty in tke Dopartrmat of Ctate,
RS Thooe data ore rubmdticd to you for your ‘nformtion,
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Honorable Adolf A, Rorlo, Jr.
Posistant Cecrotary of “tate
Dopartment of State
T.ashington, ™, C,

TR -

0 AU

fear Yr, Rerle:

Leferenco is made to yowr letter doted Jamry &,
1940, with which you enclosed o oirictly confidential dispatch
froa lonorabile Faul C, Nquire, American Conmul, datad December b,
7, 1939, regording cortain ‘ndividuuls who ~ay have Corrmunint |
connecllony,

. Y

\ Informaticn wns obtained firem a confidontizl sourcea

\ by the lew York Fiold Olfice of thls ‘urcau, to the effect that

' re %ilhelnm NRelch was on tho Wedical "dvisory .card ol the Come

smniat Party, United ‘tatco of America, which “eord in untersteed

to have publiched the majnzine ontitled "loalth and Irricne,”

"alph 'elola was 2t ono timoe the oacdior of this rarzing., .

Telephone directories maintained by the New York Fiold Givision "

of this furecu indicate that M, Vilhelm iteich resides at 75-02 8

Fasel Ctraot, Forcrt iiills, Long Island, Now York, tolzthere, . p—

Boudevard =5237, Tho telephone directories &lso chex a listing -7 e
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1C0-14601 _,, / March 26, 194l

- Sprecial Agent in Charge

Kew York, d=s York

De:y Sir:

Tho Durem haa Just recolived 2 commmnicaticn
Zrom the Department of State coptioned PCommnicst
Activities of Dr, Wllhalm Relch®, preparsd by ¥r. A. 7.
Freston, Americen Consal of Oclo, Norway, daled
Jarmary 18, 1941, Coplies of this sormunication are te-
ing transnitted to ths Hew York and Vashingion Fisld
Of{ices with the r equest that oficrta s mads e ascertddn
whethar Dr. Relch 1s presently 4{n the United O"t:tes 224 il
80, ts determine tho nsture of his antivitiss rd Cemrwpist
connazticns in this country.

‘ary truly yours,

John Edgzr Hoover

Director
Trnelosurs

¢ = Jashingten
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Federal Bureaar of Lnuestigation

Anited States Deparinient of Justice

New Xork, liew Tcrk

barch 13, 1941
GJS W
100-27

Director
lederal tureau of Investigation
Wachingten, Ve U,

RE: G ILELLY HLICH
TUTSHMAL SFOLATTE

DEar Lir:

Reference ic made to Fureau letter of April 11, 1540, lurez
file 51-7559 ertitlcd Compmnizt Ferty, Subvercive fctivitioes -Genceal.

telerznce iz 3lso wade to o_lettzr frum the iliany offics to

_the _urcau dated KNovember 19, 1940, cocpy of whiich waz famisiaed 0
the ‘lew York offlce transndtting a ozzy of & -ersonal Sistory of an
alien arplicant for professionel license in Mew Torlk Chzie

rlcase be infonned that the Fersenal Histery of SILGIL RiICH,

tiie subject of this inquiry, as sct ovt in the curricuius of the Uew
Schicol Tor locial Tesezrchi in thd Spring 1940 edition would appeur to
be rossibly identical with the sublect of the Fersonal Zistory furnished
by tke tlbany office with the 1e£ﬁer referred to altheush the oome on
that personal history is spelled RIECH and not RRICH. It is notal
huwever, thattiis is probably an error inasmuch as thiere is a " FIFLU
HLICH at the address given, '75-02 Kerzal Stroet, forast Hills, long
Islend, ilew lork. Inasmuch as the lotter of tie (lbony cllice of
Novemocer 17, 1940 indicates that a vory of the Perzonal History vias
furnished to the mreau, no informationtierelfrum iz being set out in
this letter and no further investigative activity ic being underiaken by
the New York office in this matter and the incuiry will ke censidered
closed unless additional instructicns are received or additional

, information concerning WILZLL® RLICH, U, »DITH FUXBAUMN, or D:i. H/FCLD
ALICYN comes to the attention of the J.w lork offlce.
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| S
Asaliatant Dirccler T4 J. Conrelloy :
Hew York, Low fork :
Rtr WILMTLY ATICH -
\Dhal. GECUITY - 8§ -
Noar Sirs ‘
In conncchion =ith Lio letter froo Lhe Moo York
0fficy dated jrreh 18, 1941, ploase b advised that tiz
.
bureaun uesires your C{fico to corduct an investlzatlen K
concorridng tha alleged Cormunist ond subvoraive activitics !
of tho pheva-rintionzd Indiviiesl,
Yoy teddF oFeuro,
;:‘
John Ldgar Foover |
Nrector ;
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' May 6, 1941 //ﬁgij//’ T ' E"
A . i B
ST oL, # 3
- . " Ay E ) i ; » N
CONNNTIAL MEMORATDIY co T _— ]
. ! t"l’ g Ch
Re: [MS. ELSA STAI _ // :

There is no information available regarding the svove 5
named subject nor is there any inforuwation avallable concerning ¥
Dr. William Forbes}Fhorburn. E;

Information has been previously furnjiched concerning

:rld\.nrburg in a memorandum entitl~d "Heinul Behrendt, et al,
dated January 30, 1941.n 1

s Riia2d F AWy === H

H

Coencerniag Lr, Vilhelm Reich, 75-02 Kessel Streat, Forest

Hills, Leng Island, Wew York, informziion 1s availabls that Dr. Reich ;
came to the United States in 1939 from Osle, Norway. Dr. Reich is Py
described as an Austrian and is reported to have been a2 rnaid Cone i E:
munist agent in Austria prior to the Anschluss and to have been - ¥
expelled from fustria and other countries for his Communistic

activities, Available infcmation indizates that Dr. Jeich had a
considerchle political following in ‘fustria, espacially zmong the R
wonen doctors, The divorced wife of Lr, Reicn is also regorted to be ‘
engaged in Communictic activities, wt

Information has been obtained from a confidential cource to ‘ ii

“the effect that Dr. William Reich was on the Yedical Advisory Zeard .
of the Comtunist Party, United States of America, wlich hoard is f
understood to have published the magazine entitled "iz-lth and
Hymiene,"

A visa wzs issued to Dr, Reich on jugust 11, 21939, by the
Department of State of the United States Govermnent, inasmuch as he
. vs able to prove that the New York Seminar for Vegetotheraphy was a
part of the llew School for Social Research, which is an accredited.
egducaticnal institutiom, . . : _‘ :)

TP e

L

PECE T : . 'a’- . - .

A confidential soirce has advised that prior to 1933 Dr.
Heich was a member nji the German Cormmunist Farty and cn his arrival :
in Norway became a member of the Norwegian fCoinmunist Part:, Heweover, .
in 1936, he was expelled from the Norwegian (Oﬂﬂunlat farty for not
adhering closely enough to the parby line, ' .
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JOHN EDG AR HOOVEH

ra ~
DIRECTOR ( i )
H ;

Federal Hhrean of Suurstination
IInited States Departiaent of Justice

fWashinogton, 0.,
EAT: L L May 7, 21501

. ——

-
FEVOAANIDUM PO _F. FEAYER ”
From the information furniched concerning Ir., ilkeln o
| .Y
Reich, sponcor of l'rs. Flsa ltai, it appecrs that this i
3
man is a potentially dangerous thr-at to the internc-l )31
-
security. Please civise me - (1) wrether we have rcre-
pared ¢ crstodial detention card upon bimy (i) vhether ;
he is the subject o) itnveuvtivation, and, (3) uvhkether ;LL§
. . . : L3
e have brought the facte concerning his bacizround to :~:
¥ .
A 1
. . N we . . [
the atitention of the Imminrciion and eturalizgtion g
authorities. "
Fery,ﬁjuly yours, :
H
(-
—e- - - -- 3
Edward 4. Tanm ', !
1/ :
b, . o -
.. <. A
) ¥
' 1 -
] ’ ‘-
ST * >
CO= Yr. Foxwerth R i
o L, z
BERRLEL T “r ".. : »
< ! \ \
L \
.‘-:-" ~ '. ; .‘f -;..
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER TS o~ \ , '
DIRECTOR { ‘Q,‘ ' Lo
. }
[
!
+

P “’.‘ . P
s/ Federal Burran of {nuestination
United States Deparfuicnt of ustice J .
Mashington, 23, €. |
RPK: BK Yay 8, 1941
100-14601

E. A,

MFMORANTUM FOR MR,

concerning\Dr. Wilhelm s Wlease be advised that a
custodial detentIch card relative to Dr. Reich has been
prepared, but has not as yet been arproved. An investi-
gaticn concerning Nr. PReich was requested of the llew York
0ffice by letter dated llarch 206, 1941, to determine ce-
finitely thast he is presently in the United States and
if so, the nature of his activities in Communist con-
nections in this country, if any.

)Sithﬂt:e.fere.nag___t_,g_ Qur memorandum of May 7, 1941

The facts cencerning his beckground have not
been brought to the attenticn of the Immigration and
Naturalization authcrities inasmuch as it was felt that : :
further details developed during the investigation requested B
would make it possible to present a more accurate nicture @ -
to these anthorities. )

Since the receipt of the Department of State b
memorandum of April 30, -1941, which lists Dr. Reich as an’
interested person in the visa espplication of Mrs. Flsa .

,xSt,gi_, giving his address in Forest Hills, Long Island, p/o
New York, it would appear that he is presently in the /)/0

o United States, and if rou so desire, the informztion .
’ presently available will be communicated to the 4‘/

Immigration autherities. ..

Respectfully,

.
[ERSEYITE S
.

3
i
|

}%. P, Kramer ke e s {

- JESTEEIAN 1./1'- . /quz’( i ;

. I ENasLO » FEBEORL PO o i
| < s H N :
‘\\ &;‘:l\ "l-g ‘-— vovep l
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R ~EETRE KRM:ASB, Yay 29, 1541
Sl SO 100—14601 . ——-5% . L

SN _ COWM}

MO ANDUN m h’.‘.Jgi LR O, GCHOZICID
- BEICRATICN A0 MATUR. LI”.AJI..h S"“VI“:

i .

+

SR T PR . .
B B e
L}

: The folloring inforpation corccmiag m-. Tilheln ne...nh
s snbnittad to you far any attention you may deex appro;riste.

Dre Hiljwlr. Releh 15 prescotly residing at 7502 Feszel
Sirget, Porest Hiils, Long Island, ¥ew York,

A visa was izaued to Dr, Relch on Jugust 11, 1939,

hy the Dopartment of State, and hs srrived in the United itates

-~ _ - in 1939 from Oslo, Norwaye Dre Relch is reported to be sn Austrian
- and 1s sald to have been a pald Conmuriat agent in Ausiria pricr

to the anschluss, It i3 sald that ho was exnsolled from iustria

and other countriesz for Comrunist ectivities,

IL has beon confidentlally roported that Dr. Reich has
in the past boen oo ths Mecdlecal Advisory Board of the Corzmnist

Party, UsSeA., whizh Board allezodly published +he ma..in- entitled
_ I'Bcalt.h and Hygient“

It 1 rnportcd that pricy 0 1933, br. Reich was 2
© mexber of the Gersen Cozmmist Party and on his miv-s. in Norwaz,
becara a macber of the Comnizt Party of Yorway, It Ls said that
in 1936, he wes expellsd fron the Forweglan Cearamist Party far
fallirs to cdhere to the "purty linen, (Se

s

o Very truly yours, h
Tolosn . Q _—-
£» A, P > Arat———— ) Lo
sloss t‘c’—%___ John Edgar HCO‘U’(‘Z’ : p .
Pu— g Dil‘cc'\“.cl' : ] ‘ "‘
shwin _~ ' Foe e i e
e ———— . 'rl el
- o] CommunATIONS 2kl ] -
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ST e Aaaiatant Diroctor E. J. Connellqy
S .- New York, Hew !ork

REs WILHEIXN FEICH -
INTERNAL SECURITY - R

Doar Sir: | | '_ . | ; B
~ Please have rcfbrance to Bureau letter dated. Eﬁ;:ﬂii

April 28, 1941, to the New York Office and advise

irmediately what steps have besn taken to investigate

the above entitled matter.

e e T .+ Very truly yours,

John Cdgar Hoover
Director
\ o A »
o — RECORDFD | 100 - /Y857 ~

B e e e |
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FEDERAL BUREAU CF INVESTIGATION

furnished Agent, for examination, subject!s vica file which
reflected the following pertinent information:

WILHZLK REIGH arrlved in the United States from

‘ﬁr;‘gos-zlomslmnn.n NEY YORK, N. Y. / Fix no. 100-1849
A . REFORT MADK AT - DATE WHEN MADE .{E7R;)D FOR REPORT MARDE BY
: WitiCH MADK
WASHINGTON, D. C. 6/16/41 ¢2/2 R LL:JF
TMLE .o .. o | CHARACTER OF :S_l!
WILHELY FCICH INTERIAL SECUKITY (C)
8YNOPSIS OF FACTS: Subject admitted to the Urited States v
on August 28, 1939, destined to New i
School of Social Research, 65 Vest 12th '
Strect, New York City, to teacl. poycholorye.
- RUC - "
REFERENCE: Bureau letter dated liarch 26, 1941 (100-14401).
DETAILS: , AT_GASEINGION, D._C.
Y ,
Seo, o RALFH A, HORNER, Assistant Chief of the Divirion
T Jeg of Certification, Immigration and Naturelization Service,

Oslo, Norway on the 8. 8, Stavangerfjord, landing ab ihe Pori -

of New York en August 28, 1939y He khad in his posercsion a
non-guota immigrstion visa,g.’l?, issued him by the Awericen
Consulate at Oclo, Nerwey, on August 11, 1939, and an identi-
Tflcation paper iscued him by the lNotary Public of the city
of Oslo, Norway, dated kay 27, 1929,

;?/In his application for visa, subject declared thsat
he_was born at Dobrzenice, Poland, on liarch 24, 1897; is of

k-

mAPPROV[O ANMD

CIAL AGEMT DO NOT WRITEIN THEL 3E SPACES

FORWARDED: IN CHARGE - - s
' L)+ 1l T UL 19 sl
cOPriks OF THi1S REPORT
J i?I v \:"r“ -
Lg:hureau b s
-Asst, Dir, E. J. Connelley, NYC ';;5>/
2-Washington Field ! ' T
| 1
1 -~ [l € T =
,,,,, O o v
_l’lbb ot = L TN TG W 72004 | ‘
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the Hebrew race; divorced; and has two children: EVA, born
April 27, 1924, and LORE, born kiarch 13, 1938, both residing
in New York City (address not indicateds.

Subject claimed to have been a professor of psy-~
chology at the Psychologlical Institute of the University of
Oslc, and ceme to the United States solely for the purrose
of teaching psychology at the lew School for Social idesearch,
€6 West 12th Street, New York City. He is described as folleows:

Height: 5% 10"
Complexiont Fair
Hair: Grey

Lyes: DBrown

- ey
i i
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- UNBEVELOPED LEADS

THE Nifi YOHK FIELD DIVISION

RS

AT NEW YO°K CITY, will conduct appropriate invaestigatien H
of the subject, who is alleged to be teaching psychology
at the New School for Social Research, 66 West 12th
Street, New York City, '
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July 17, 194

HR:dml *
MEMORANDUM FOR MR. L. M. C. SMITH i,
/C CHIEF, SPECIAL DEFENSE UNIT o
- 'ﬁgu:
- ’L—-—:-
:
B There is transmitted hercwith a dossier showing
A the information presently available inthe files of this
P ol L
Bureau with respect to D3. TILHIIM REICH e
whose address is 7502 Kesel Tilrecl, Forestl Rilla . §$;;w
- Tong Ls1and, New York e
It is recommended that this individual be ey
considered for custodial detention in the event of a :
national emergency. Tie information contained on the :
attached dossier constitutes the bYasig ({or approprinte ' r
consideration in this regard.
. —p
It should be understocd, of course, that addi- '??3§§
’ tional information may be received from time to time iiP;{Q_
supplementing that already available in the Bureau's
files, and as such data are received they will be made ,*;é$-
available to you so that the dossier in your possession pRaghasy
may be supplemented thereby. R
It will ve greatly appreciated if you will ad- "ﬂ .-g_
vise this Bureau at your earliest convenience as ic ihe - {
decision reached in this case. : - :
5 o i l 0! 1. e é?v i
ﬂ" . l » . f
Very truly yours, L Y

e

f o Sha-d N ‘;',"» - -: e ; '__ “. i‘; ‘: John Edgal, HOOVer i H {-’/ . ‘
} . . ' Di ST e e e e T
| x 4 ST . { irector . M
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@y, Tohen R

We, B, A. Tamm

|

wr, Clogg

e, Fonwarth

Mr. Rlavin

My, Ladd

|

Ltr, Ainsam

mur, Carsen

Mr, Drayten

Mr. Ouwinn Tomm
e, Honden

W, Troay

Wiss Gandy
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KR¥:be
100-14601 _/ Jaly 15, 1N
7
Ascistent Director I, J. Connclley
]nr\l' Yv4n:, ?T@T-’ YC‘I‘:‘:
Jly WILIETE ROISH
Lo TTOTTIIT - 7

Dear Sirs
Fleas2 refler Lo 1y lettersol Arpdil 28, 1043,
nd Yoy 00, 1LY, recmestlic oo loavertdsation of Lhao
cbove by led individeald, I desire to Le advined &
once of rny action tsiten by your office Lo couply with

oy request.

Yery truly yours,

John Ldscar loover
Diiccler
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130 ibe
100-1601 9 guly 31, 1o41

Assistant Director E, J, Connelley
Rew York, Mew York

Ro: TILHTLY »
e i A

IcH
VOIMIIPY = 1

Daar Siri

- 1 wigh that you vould refer to my lettersof

0. April 2e, tsy 29, and July 16, 19,1,

requesting that

the above styled individuel be sprropriately investigated

by your office. Plnace advi.c -0 Yy
- status of this crze,

otum nsill ef the

Very truly yours,

i " John Edzar Hoover
- Diractor

S

1+ Telasa —————

!

e, L. A. Tomm

. Glegg

. i e T ..
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Federal Burcan of {nuestination i
HMnited States Departncnt of Justice

dew Tor'e, I Vork

TOonrI LT IAL

CAYIENS Lupact 16, 1941

103222

LI R

T Divvestication

0

Moy GLLMLE CUiIGH
TP D AL SEOULTY - R
Dear Sire
Fearird 4o aclmowledend of iaua
July 21, 19/1, Bwrean File No, 1073-14400 49
requr'"tou That the Trerd Lo aivicad L to the
tids cuces

Pleaz. advicsed the
end that 2 rer or+ will b2 pubrmitied 4o the Mronu ot the
edriiest hn-m 1o date,

VYery 1l yo.oe,

(2, Taaaae
- . . R
i ' Ve

‘.rf‘o Jo iJ“- :.u.lt.
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4-750 (Rev. 9-21-94)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

] Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

[Z/Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you.

Section_ 3552 Section 352a

[ (b)(1) C] (b)TXA) [ (d)(5)
O (b)(2) I (b)7)B) O (X2
[ (b)(3) [ (bXT)C) O (kX1

3 (bX7)(D) [J (k)(2)

O (b)7)(E) O (x)(3)

O (bX7)(F) L (k)(4)
[ (b)(4) O (bX8) O (k)(5)
[T b)(5) O (b)) LI (k)(6)
I (bx6) LI (k)(7)

(] Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your
request.

L] Information pertained only to a third party. The subject of your request is listed in the
title only.

[L] Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld inasmuch as a final release determination has not been made. You will be
advised as to the disposition at a later date.

Pages were not considered for release as they are duplicative of

[] For vour information:

E]"The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:
LOp - 2o/~ /3

):0:9.:9.0.0.9.0.0.0.6.0,0.6.0.0.9.0.0.9.0.8.4

X DELETED PAGE(S) X

HXXKXX XNO DUPLICATION FEE X

XXXXXX X FOR THIS PAGE X

KXXXKX :9.9.0.9.6.0.0.9.0.0.9.98.9.$.0.0.9.0.6.9.4
FBI/DCJ
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4-750 (Rev. 9-21-94)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

<~ Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

[] Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available {or release to you.

Section 552 Section_552a
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[ 1 Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your
request.

[] Information pertained only to a third party. The subject of your request is listed in the
title only,

[E/Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.
Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld inasmuch as a final release determination has not been made. You will be
advised as to the disposition at a later date.

Pages were not considered for release as they are duplicative of
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November 27, 1941 et
100-14601=5
Special Agent in Charge ,
Rew foTk, Kew Iorx Iy
Re: NILIZIM REICH E’:‘F
DITSRNAL SICURITY — R ot
Dear Sir:
Your attention iz dirceted to our lettler in
the instant mitter detad Aupuct 1%, 1941, wherein jou
state thiat this case hrs tean essigned and thet & roport Arnin
will be submitted Lo the Burent at the carliest psecsible oA
- fi’lt—ee !}{.'.- y
AR TY
To date no informntion hees been receivea re—
fNlecilng any investigative cctivity on the port of yeur
office., It is reguestod that 2 report Le subzittied to
arrive at the Buresu no later than fiftern doys cfter
the receipt of this lettor,
Very truly yours, waes
"ﬁJJ-;IV
)
w———
John Edpar Hoeover
Dlrector :
iy, Tomen i
B, L. &, Tomus . :
. 0lega \
e, Qlavim ?
e, Lt “ ‘ .:.'-.
r. Wichats 7 ' - — T
-t GOV UNICATION 55 P S A/
. Rogpen . S0 ! - T
LAyt bk E ' . :
oo e— {W,'f‘ A soog | FENERAL BUREAU OF :tw:sﬁ}gv A
W, Gottey 1 -1 . o [ . i 1 L2 o
ic‘-‘_____*F \3&\‘}_.{211941 il QEC 1 "‘ig'!'} ! P‘i'v':.
R, el , M. : \j . p—
. hh':::- — FrLEEAL BUT‘TP\:T_?; ,";:';':l: .‘.l.;' _.':"' ! ) “ S DFP;’HTMENT U/ S :i..l. “‘;'—"
me. o Y. S, ‘:J_f_if”‘”::_i‘i 7\);- A | ! .
Miss Sondy _ . —— _,.-l
“‘ " 'Yf g .E“L ‘.-:..7-:7‘ i ‘.; -.-'-’.:‘, _:: -‘.-":;:"- L
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CUSTODIAL DETINTION ATIRERENSION FORM

Reference:- WY TH 12=13-41

Tak¥en into custody.
- Tne following individual was:

NAME: - TIRE LG kI T, (Gl

PLACE: -

PATE: 10-07-41

—

REMARKS:
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. MEMORANDUM FOR MR. L. M. C. SMITH wd
: CHIEF, SPECIAL DEFENSE UNIT ;’&'
L
There Bp?g?&lt 38 hfgeﬂlth an zddition to a
-.'a --JOI' . » 3
ﬂgfsﬁffhgfh Mt . ’ ?fgcp n%ng
: NI, " r‘-’v 11Ch was
ori na& 1 under date of =V -
re ﬁi‘. thf.‘gmﬁe{'(e‘.ﬂ - ! ‘.-
In view of the additional information, it will vz,
be appreciated if you will advise of your opinien in this —
case.
Very truly yours,
( N &-' %Q—M (s
. )
-
ks
John Edgar Hoover LA
Director -
Attachment i
:

fﬂid’ll IS ;i;{;:’il‘u‘." R | N
- ' . [ . -d- f{f :'7'_'ﬁ_.'{. L -

oy pre ot e s

1
| L .
o~ [ EO -
* DS Y 194 i G I ¥
' ' - i
' i o o ‘ };
moM ' : b . _1‘., 2
. . . | ‘
o (AN ' : " i
1]
‘ ~—r - ¢
v """-':w"‘.. e e T S AT T T T T e n T T - Lx '_‘-\.‘f}-s- Fo "I
Tt . Y T L e o e . ' e . R R aad i
- ‘ p .:.‘-" RS o . i g T .r‘-. - . .-f S r-‘“



. . + wF
& ()
’ .
Fedreral Buvean of roestivation .
Theifed Sates Depar et af dustice : ‘
-3
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Decamber 23, 1941

New York, New York ﬁ

FAN:EBM :
100-27 :
Director Zp
Federal Bureau of Investigation BV
%ashington, D. C. P
Re: WILMELN REICH;
TITERNAL SECTRITY - 7
(Buareau file 100-140601)
LY
Dear Sir: v
RS
LA g
This is to advise that investipation in the R
instant. case will be discontimed and the case clossd '
under llew York file 1C0-27 entitled WIIHELY REIZH;
INTERNAL SECURITY - R, inasmuch as the resulis of the
investigation recently conducted are being included in
New York file 100-£8422 entitled DI, WILIL' DEICH;
INTEKLAL SYCURITY - R, which is to renmain in a pending S
status, P
234
It is to be noted that S0, RLEICH is presently -
incarcerated at Ellis Island, New York City, in compliarce I

with instrictions contained in Bureau teletype to the lew
York O7fice dated December 9, 1941,

Py

14
7
R

Very truly yours

tf) £’ 5///;«//‘/4/

- E- hJ.AiORTH
Assistant Director
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

L o
Form No. 1 : %
THIS GASE ORIGINATED AT NEW YORK, NEW YOIK NY rie no. 10Q=6122 EBM

REPFONRT MADE AT - DATE WHEN MADE l s-:moorolt REPGRT MADE BY :

NEW YORK, N, Y. 12/24 /41 E 7, 58510 /e-10, —
11 /3, 1:-],4
TME £ 18 ]_‘Jl """ CHARACTER OF CASE ‘:
: v INTENNAL SECURITY -~ G & C; .
. _ Dr., WILEEIHM REIVH--ALIL‘I«LC[ T AL ALIEN ENENY COSIROL, .--.
- ~ {r
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Subject apprehended on 12/12/41 and delivered i ' e t,.,’;
into cuetody of Immigration and Naturalization / '
. Service, Ellis Islznd, KYC. Is of Austrian oo Fa
L } . nationality, wes Dorn in Dobzownica, Austirie SR
\@-(\; ¢’ 3/c4/37. untered US at Port of MY 8/:.8/30 ' ’ a .
‘.f on 5.5, Staveagerfjora frem 0slo, Norwey, on s \ N .
p’ N (ﬁ non~queta visa; filed declerstion of intention { iy
K to becoue US citizen 11/20/39 in US District L
Court, Brooklrn, NY. ZHResides st 2906 69%th Ave., ?
4- -+ TPorest Eills, L,I., Y with comacn lew wife, 5—
' 1LSE TILLYWTDC P_?_
"YC, advises subject is 8 psychLo-
enalyst and & foremost student of meliticrl psycnclesy
end wes ective in the Socielist llovezent in Germaay
anf sfustrie; becawe irterested in ond joined taoe o _
Communist Party in Vienna and Berlin, tut severed amrp LR L
djee FoR ell connections with the Com:uaist Party in 1933 . ,L..:;,_-g\‘?"{",:{bﬁﬁ, 5}-.
W (3on & /...~ becezuse of differences im politicel belief, Sulhul e U-,-.,‘._r-_-"ojm P
1 ;7-/8—“) Y ject mlso renorted to have been a member of the v-'f’ ! Laed
N gen . Cormunist Party in Oslo, Norway., No evidence of(~’ l.. LGLe -
i S ; szbject's Comzunistic connections in the US, Su.,-L. " a—
o ject preseptly engepcd in medicsl resesrch, alse
) o4 n pelitical cnd scientific writing for publication. i
: ,§J Investigation reveals libersl politicel trearies, vl
: &8 but coniasct zdvised subject although libersl is oo :
S Y A not Communistic. Excerpts of :ritings being set e A )
I Je out with results of sesrch of resideuce, Subject q-! t;/b" - I
1 13,{:; £ heretofore considercd for custoiinl getention, il A(rf" /R A
-L:’?.'“r:‘f,;\ Classilie 7 g /:.' W - -
1N @ ,-_.“' v Powanpe o ,‘"w, (:T~ oy T~ ~ ({-’-""4— oy N
RS Aﬁ’ R . . F }, v . (r;\,r_' 11/4
3 __"::EEQKEL j—- l".“!i‘?— L p:tiin Lhdetinile . //’ -
| Mronee “7. £ *)/YW‘*;;“:::‘:“ ri‘J ¢ O NOT WAITE IN THESE SFACES . ]
u e ' ¢ ]
: /9 L3
A e COPIES OF THIS REPORT f j ‘_ v R
(5 & Bureau , ' F?
W3- New york 4 p ALY a s
2 - Usa; EmyY Byos T
l - .meigratlon Ellils Island. r . .
] e -] .
rl COPILIS DEbLI\-Ol L]-) - “-_;‘.‘u‘s‘.s?\;!.‘";zn PRINTING QFFICE ;. H47 =0 - 20328 y |. ,;;;i
' “ R et S T g W d i -".'"—'f‘.."-".“"“""’ STEORNT
R =i*=i-“"=§*~-:::*:fiw~s~- S g A ~‘:§;:; REen ol
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::;f}, 100-3422

~

BEFER&HGE Bureau telotype dated 12/9/41

Bureau letter to all Specisl Agents in Charge, dasted
April 30, 1941, entitled INTERKAL SECURITY; CUSTODIAL
IETENTION,

with enclosure
Bureau letter dated 3/26/4§£entitled WCOMMUNISTIC
ACTIVITIES OF DR, WILHELM REICH (Bureau file 100-14601).

L .B.epért of Special Agent -, ¥ashington, D. C., -
dated 6/16/41 in case entitled YWILEELY BEICH; INTERNAL
SECURITY . c.»

' DETAILS:

) L
_ . On December 12, 1941, upon receipt of reference teletype,
T subject, DR, WILHELM HEICH, was apprehended at his residence at 9906
69th Avenue, Forest Hills, L

ong Island, New York, by Special Agents
-and? together with Detective ‘ of
the ll2th Precinct, New York Police Department, at 2:30 A. M., and

be wae immedlately brought to the Office of the New Yorl Field Divie
sion where he was fingerprinted by Special Agent— and
- wanere he was photographed,

At the time of his apprehenmsion, Ir, REICH erhibited the
_ ‘COpy ¢of his declaration of intention, upon which his name appeared,
S and through which identification was made.

At the New York Office he advised Special Agent
thet he was engaged in research end instruction in comnection with
the Orgons Reseerch Institute located at 9906 69th Avenus, Forest
Hills, Long Island, his residence; that his relatives were EVA REICH
and LORE EREICH, who reside with subject's former wife, who i® now Mrs,
ANNIE RUBENSTEIN, residing at 27 West 96th Street, New York City.
At this time the subject claimed to be of Jewish descent, but advised
that he wes not of the Jewish religicn, stating thet he has no religlon.
It was also ascerteined that he formerly resided at 75-02 Kessel Street,
Forest Hills, Long Island.

At the New York Office subject further stated to Special Agent

, “ that he was not actually married to ILSE OLLENDOEF, but
that he did reside with her as men end wife, considering her his common
- - law wife,
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. -100-8422

- ’. “The following description of subject was obtained at this time:

Age 44 yrs.
Sex Male,

Color White,
Complexion Very ruddy,

Eyes ‘. .. Brown.
o f . Hair - Gray
e . Height ~ 5' 940,

Weight 158 1bs.

Build Stocky.

Rece Jewish

Date and Place uf Birth, Dobzownica, Austria,
. March 24, 1897,

dlien Registration Number 4505146.

Subject arrived at the New York Field Office from his residence
&t 3:10 A. M., and deparied therefrom at approximstely 4:00 A, K.on De-
cember 12, 1941, end at approximately 4:20 A. M, on this date, he was
delivered into the custody of the lmmigration and Maturalization Service,
Ellis Islend, New York City,

- On Decemder 12, 1941, subjected executed two copies of a con-
sent to the search of his residence located at 99056 69th Avenue, Forest
Hille, Long Island, New York, authorizing Special Agents
aniofjJJ BN to take any of his property which may be desired. Both
copies of this consent are being retsined in the files of this case in
the Jew York Fleld Office,

On Deceuber 18, 1941, & search was conducted of the home of
subject, 9906 59th Avenue, Forest Hills, Long Island, New York by
Special Agents{ianc Present at the time of this search was
Miss CARQL BERIARD, Mise L BEENARD, who advised that she resided

at 114-15 Jamalica Avenue, Jemaica, New York, was Dr, EEICH's medical
assistant, She stated that she is & graduate of Paine Hall School of
Technical Training, Jemaica, New York., She further advised that her
salery 1s $80.00 per month, and that this position was obteined through
contact and acquaintance of Mise ILSE QLLENDORF, while attending Psine
Hall School, -She also advised that she had worked for Dr. FEICH for
. .the past 9 months and that he was the best employer that she had ever
worked for, and that Dr., BEEICH made her feel as though "she were working

. “with hiw rather than for him,* She stated that her duties were princi-
... pally those of sssisting as a technician in Dr, EEICH's laboratory,

» o BENEPR Wy~ .
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- 100-8422

3 ; '_';Twhich-i§'i§dat;d in the basement of his residence and that ia Dr.

‘AEICH'S absence she had been asked to stay with ILSE OLLERDORF,

While seerching subject's house Agents observed that it
was & two-story residence, in the basemeat of which subject has a
.technical laboratory where tha following 1nntruments were obeerved:

An Orgonometer which bore the words 'Pat epp. No, 3?7 277,V -
A Multi-Violet Microscope, : -
A motion piclere machine, and

A microscope, to which a camera could be attached.

in subject's library on the second floor, Azents observed
approximately 1,000 volumes of technicel booke dealing with mecical
and political subjects. The feollowing volumes were observed upca his
shelves; ‘

"VYorkriege Imperialismus,* by Wolfgang Hallgarten, published
Paris, 1935, Editions Meteore Etudes Socialogigues,

"Lenin," Leben und Werk, 1924, Verlag fur Literatur und
Politik, Wien,

“Mein Kewpf," by Adolf Hitler.

“Sowjet Union," by Hodann.

*Die Staatsauffessung des Marximus," by Max Adler, Verlag
der ¥iener, Volksburchbandlung, VI Wien 1922.

WAdol? Hitler," das zeitalter der Verant wartungslosligkleit,

"Eine Plographie" by XKonred Heiden, Europaverlag Zurich, 1936,

PQut of the Night," by Jan Valtin, Allience.

"Roosevelt," a Study in Fortune end Power, by Eumill Ludwig,
Hannish Hamilton, London, 1938,

*lLeo Trotzki Mein Leben,* S, Fischer, Verlag, Berlinm, 1930,

“Revolution Betreyed,” by Leon Trotzky, Fsber and Faber, Ltd.,
London, 13936, '

"Mussolini Ohne Mythus,*® by Adolph Seager, Hess and Company,
Verlag Wien, Leipzig, 1931,

"Mogkau,! bv Alexys A. Lidoron, Albertus-Verlag, Berli n, 1928,

"Illustrierte Teschichte der Deutschen Revolution,* published
Internationaler Arbeiter-§erlag, Berlin, 1529,

*You Have Seen Their Faces," Erskine Caldwell and Margaret
Bourke-Vhite, published N, Y. Duell, Slcan and Pearce, 1940,

*Red Virtue," Human Relationships in the Kew Russia, by Ella
Winter, Victor Gollanmz, Ltd,, London, 1933,

: "' -7he following books snd writing were obtained from Dr, KEICH!s
7 home and are bYeing retained in the files of the New York Field Office
~pending further action in this matter:

E.
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... .100-8422 . . .

*The Development of Socialiem from a Science to a Fact,
by Karl Rudei, 1918, published by the Communist Party of
Garvan-Austria (= pamphlet).
¥Through Pemocracy to Fascism, 1918-1928," by Johannes Werte
heim, Publisiiing Compzny of the Labor Book Store, Viemnna
(no date).. The last sentence of this booklet, which was
translated by W. L. Warnmer, Translator of the New York
' Fleld Office, is as follows: ®"The way of democracy leals:
to Fasciew, thet is the result of the ten-yeer existence
of the Austrian Republic. The detcrmined mass struggle
of the laboring class agesinst the bourgeoisie and Fascism
under the leagership of the Communist Party--that is the
only way by which the laboring class of Austrie can attain
victory..

"The 17th Party Anniversary Day of the Communist Party of the

~  Soviet Unlom," a report of the work of the Central Committes
.of the Communist Party of the Scoviet Union, published 1934
by the Publishing Company of the Foreign Workers of the USSR,
Moscow=Leningrad,

Also obtained from subject's filee wes a front-pege of the
Berlin illustreted newspaper besring a portrait of Hitler, which sheet
appears %o have been contained in a notebook, since it bears two punch
holes and has been trimmed down by someone. Also obtained were numer-
ous photographs of Nazi soldiers during the occupation of Austriaz by
Germany, 211 of thece pictures are being retained in the New York
Office. Also obtained was the front sheet of the newspaper entitled
¥lleue Front," Organ fuer Proletarisch~Revolutionsere Samnlung, dzted
Sepiember, 1934, and publisked by the Sozialisilschen Arbeiter-~Partei
Deutschlends.

The following writing by subject were cbteined from his
library: :

One volume entitled "Mass Psychology of Fasclsm," conceraing
sexual economy of politicel reaction and cencerning proletarian sexual
politice, written in memory of the Austrien fighters for a Scciallstic
Futurs, who fell,' It was printsd iz 1933 by the Prese for Semusl
Politice in Kopenhagen, Progue and Zurich. Thzs pamphlet is printed in
German. The above was translated by Trauslator W. L. Warner of the New

] York Field Office

Alao obtained wore two volumes, paper hound being nunborl 4

‘and 5 of a series of politicel pamphlets. Number 4 is entitled

- -
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'J'The Katufﬁl Organization in Labor Democracy,® by a laboratory worker,
published in Oslo, Noryway, Jenuary, 1939, by the Sexpol~Verlag. HNumber
5 is entitled 'Future Problems of Labor Democracy, published by the
Soxpol—Verlag. Ruropa, April, 1941

It is noted that the tubject wede the statement at the time

of his apprahension to Special Agent JUNJNNEES th=t he was the author .

,of ths abovs pamphlets and he gave Special Agent &EENMA instructions es

to where they could be located ln his home, Miss CAROL BERNARD advised
"that a translation was being made of these works and she furnished
Agent®s & copy of the Englieh translation of the first 23 pages of the
second part of Number 5. She advised that tbis translation was being
made by Dr, THEODORE P. WOLFE mt subject's request, &nd that subject
plans to bave 1t published io English es scon &8s the translation is
completed, It appears from the translated parts which were furnished
to Agents, and which are baing retained in the New York Office, that.
thls' work is prlmarlly Socialiistic and thai subject maes statementis
which tend to show his hatred of Hitler and of his dissatisfaction with
Communism,

Subject states in this work that "The first semsible thing
to do would be to uproot Hitlerism.® "The Soviet Union hes not done
anything towards advancing & solution of the problems of humen society.”™

: The above writinge of subject are being retained in the file
of th;a case in the uew York rlela Office.

Also obtained from subject's home were two files containing
current correspondence, an examination of which failed to reveal any
matter considered pertinent; however, it wes learmed that subject owns
e summer home pear Qquossoc¢, Maine, located on a RFD rcute. These
filee are being presently held in the New York Field Office and will
be returned to subject at the cutcome of his hearing,

fhe fﬁllﬁ tion was conducted Jointly by Specisl
Agents *fo the purpose of obtaining date
for aub,;ect ] further consideration for custodial detention, it being
noted thet he hes heretofore been so considered, A review of the files
of the New York Office reflects that Dr, BEEICH is the subject in New
York file 100-27 entitled WILHELM EEICH; INTERNAL SECURITY - R, in
which file it appears that a letter from the Bureau, dated April 28,
1941 requested that New York Field Division conduct en 1nvostigation

. concerning alleged Colmunists and subversive activities of subject.

. This requeet was based upon information previously forwarded $o the

- Bureau by the Kew York Office by letter dated March 18, 1941, to the

-6 -
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Lol ?effect that tho lubject wae an alian applicant for a nrofellional li-.-"- - .
- ‘cense in New York State, this inforzetion having been received from ‘ j
-confidential informant No. 1, who advised that personal history fur- '
. . hished by subject in connection with this application was forwarded ;
~ to the New York Office; also, that the personal history of subject
. @8 8et out in the curriculum of the New School for Social Research
. in the spring of 1940 shows subject's identity as the subject of &
-« . 1, .communication to the Bureau from the State Department, dated March
e . 29, 1940, relative to the issuance of a passport to Dr. WILHELY REICH,
-+ - Also contained in this file of the New York Office is & copy of &
-~ reference report of Special Agent {JINJEJP. nsce at Washington, D. c.,
June 16, 1941, setting out that upon subject's arrival in the United
States at the Port of New York, August 28, 1939, on the 5.5. Stavanger-
fjord, he possessed a non-quota immigration visa No, 19, issued to him
by the American Consulate in Oslo, Norway, and thet oz his application
. for a vise, subject stated that he was born at Dobrzenicke, Poland,
" on March 24, 1897, and that he hed bteen a professor of psychology at
the Pesychological Instlitute of the University of Oslo, and came to
the United States sclely for the purpose of teachinz psychology at the
New School for Social Research, 66 West 12th Street, New York City.

By reference letter of March 26, 1941, from the Bureau to
the New York Field Division (Buresu file 100-14601), tihe Bureau ad-
vised that it had received a communication from the Departuent of State
captioned "Communiet Activities of Dr. WILHELM REICH," copies of which
‘were enclosed with this letter with a request that it be determined
.what subject'es Communist connections and activities in this country were;
- ¥rom the enclosure, it appears tkat subject obtained Section 4 (D) visa
"in Oslo, Norway, on August 11, 1939, since he wae able to prove trat
the New York Seminer for Vegetotherapy was & part of the New School for
Social Research, an accredited educetional institution; however, it wes s
learned later by the State Department that before 1953 Dr. REICE was 5
a member of the Communist Perty and upon his arriving in Norway, he .
became a mesber of the Norwegian Compunist Perty from which he was
expelled in 1936 for not adhering to the party line. However, his con-
nection with the Communist Party in Norway could not 3§Z:jfinitely €g- :

RANE L LA

*

tablished inasmuch as its files had been confiscated.

At the lomigration and Naturalization Service, 641 Washington
Street, New York City, & check revezled Dr, REICH to be the subject of
file No, 2271-2-696856, From & copy of his application for certificate
~of arrivel and preliminary form for & declaration of intention filed on
. September 11, 1539, it appeared that subject resided at 750z Kessel
 Street, Forest Hills New York, From his declarstion of intention filed “
"in the United States District, Eastern District of New York, Brooidynm,
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August 28, 1939, aboerd the 5.5, Stavengerfjord ee WILHELM REICE;

that his parents were LEON REICH and CAECILIA ROKIJER(maiden name); .
thit his lest port of foreign residence wes Oslo, Norway; that his 0
destination in thie country was the New School for Sociel Research,
Dr. ALVIN JOHNSON, Director, New York City; that he was accompenied

oA e, P K - . .
100-8422 . - - s e | '
New York, .on Hovomber 20, 1939," declerstiosn No. 287944, it appeared SRR
that subject entered the United States at the Port of New York on e
]

”,'}; .- ~on his voymge by & student of teckmology, oume KARL CCNCEERON, froo
o Oslo, Norway; that his occupation was given as professor of medical
. -ev - -pwdychology: that his nationality wes German--previously Austrien;

that his race was Germen; thet he was born on March 24, 1837 at Dob-
tonica, located in Austria, Bnd subseguently to 1918 being in Poland, e
end in Ukreinla; that his merital status is divorced from his foruer
wife, Dr, ANNIE REIfH in 1934 at Vienna: thet he married her in 1922
in Vienns. He further stated that his former wife, ANNIE ERICH, was B
born in Vienne, Austria, April 9, 1902; that she arrived at the Port = i'
of New York on July 21, 1938, and is now residing in New York City.

»

Subject statés that he has two children, EVA, born in 1924,
and LCHE, born in 1928, both residing in New York City.

¥othing is contained in the files of the Immigration end
Keturalizetion Service indiceting that subject had epplied for or re-
ceived his final citizenship papers.

- State Department of Education, 80 Centre Street, Lew Iorx City, the

o records of the State Department of Education were checked, which in-
“=.. _ cluded the register for 1940, the American Medical Association Direc-
tory for New York State,end the office files, with negative results.

i}
nm—— — - ™ i

P ] .

Special Agents [ and interviewed (NG 2
qthe New School for Social aecesrch, 66 Wwest 1loth Street, ot
HEW 10 ¥, which school is coneidered one of liberal educstion B

and of free thought,. advised that subject aad been an

essociate professor in this school for 2 years during 1939 and 1940 '
at & salary of epproximetely $1500.00 per yeer, conducting & lectiure !
in psychiatry; tnet subject is an importent figure in the medical
world as & psychoznslyst, but that his teaciings differed slightly -~
from the theorieg of moet psychoanalysts in thet he concentrated his .

‘. ;_‘_.‘!l‘-..'

studies upon the growth and development of the deteriorated muscle v
.ty,. . . tissue and combined biological functions of the human body with 1t.s in
s r,mental functions, . o ‘ .
y : o P stated that subject's connection with the School was
a . termineted siter the spring term of 1941 because Dr. REICH seems to :
n
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L 100-8422 ..f,f"

:;hreak w;th-any of his acquaintances after he has known them for & while.
" and is very egotistical and disregards the ideas of other sciectists:
and he claims to have a cure-all for cencer--all of which
stated emacked of *queck" tactics on subject's part, was
reluctant to sttempt eny anslysis of subject's political viewe and
- © he edvised thatit was not his practice to discuss politics with subject
', %t ingemuch a8 the qualifications of the associates of the New School were
Y~ 7 " based solely upon the ability of the individuals es instructors in :
%.. . ‘. their different fields, and that the School makes no inquiry of their.
757 political views or background,

suggested that who resided et
Yew York City, formerly zttended lectures of sub-
Ject snd was now in prectice es a psychologiet and had also been con-

' nected with Columbis University, New York City, and that
L could furnish considerable information as to DPr. EEICH's background
2= and activities, .

An interview was hsd with
,the Peychiatrie School, Columbia University, 168 and EBrcadway, New
ork City. He stated that he knew and knew of nothing against
Lis reputation, nor that he possessed any Comnunistic or Nazi terdencies,

but stated that his accusintance was very slight end suggested that Agent
contact t w York City, who

. was a highly reputable psychologist enc who, vositively
. stated, could be relied upcn in this matter, and who was closely ac-
queinted with— ané with Dr. EEICE,

In an interview with at his office at
Kew York City, he sivised that
nad studied under subject for a number of yeers both in wurope &and in
this country, and tuaas wes now & privete proctitioner and
wes 81wo connected with the Vanderbilt Clinic in New York City. (P
edvised that on one occasion he attended a lecture given by Dr.
RUiCH at the New School for Social Reseerch at the inetance of
8lso stated that he has .read - g number of articles written
by subject, but that he does not have a personal accumintance with him,
He advigsed tbhat subject is a Jewish refugee of German or Auetrian descent;
that he is not well known among doctors in this country and his repute-
tion is not high professionelly becsuse he has gone off on a tangent to
develop some new theories relating to sex psychosls and his work is looked
‘ down upon generally by the. best psychoanalyste in this country,

‘-'f.- . SRR -edvised that cftar attending cne of EEICE'g lectures,
o ha was not impresaed enough to want to attend any others. He said that
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& BEICH': vork on the saxual angle and the experiments that he conducts

are based upon sexual emotions, and subject’s income is principally
derived from a few patients who ettend his clinic &nd from a Téw
doctors who attend the Seminar, which he conducts at his home in

HForest Hills

. CODCBHIRQP&&YiSEd.-th&t he studi:ed L
’ vith subject in Oslo and should be able to furnish considerable informa-

tion of subject's political activities and sympethies; that he had kmown
e number of yeers and had never known him to exhibit any radi-~
cal sywp ihies. and he felt that he could be relled on, He advised
that g is widely known
psychiatrist in New York City, who etands very high medlcally and who

is defiritely very American, g ,

was interviewed at his residence at

» ¥ew York City, and he advised that he had lmown
Tr. i since 1920 es an important medical figure. He stated that

Dr. REICHE was sscociated in Vienna, Austria with the Vienna Psychiatric

Clinic, which he heeded in founding in 1%22; that he was & leader in the

&t:[..unDJ.OglGﬂl Demlnar Dl paycnoa.uuxys;a .'l.ll 'J-Ullﬂa éulu WE B DUWPJ.IEULL(-UU.
by Dr. SIGHUND FREUD, founder of the study of mentel conditions, for his
work in connecticn with this Seminar; thet from 1530 te 1933 subject
worked in Ferlin and conducted & Seminar at the Psycholitic Institute

at the University of Berlin, Subsequently to 1933, subject worked as

.a peychoanelyst in Denmark, Sweden and Norway. In the latter country,

ke was connected with the Scendinavizn Institute for Life Heseurch in
Sex Econony at tne University of Osalo.

further advised that in Vienna and in Berlia DIr,
HEICE wes associated with the Socimlist Movemernt and that later he be-
cane effiliated with the Communist Perty. However, _did not
state the extent of his activity nor his exact connection other than
thet he wae a mewber of the Communist Party. WM further stated
that he believed subject jolned the Communist Party because of the fact
that he is a foremost student of politicael psychosis and as a result
became interested in Communism, stated, however, that Dr,
EEICE did not egree with the principals of Communism and for that rea-
son he severed all connections with the Communist Party and has stated

that Comrunism won't work because it is not practical, since peoile

* have not developed mentally to such & degree as to accept it

“from

furpished no definite information of the date or place of subject's

last Ws with the Communiet Party. It was further ascertained

that subject is now married to a Dr. ILSE OLLENDOEF, who
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".1s also a practicing psychoanalyst, residing et subject's home; that
subject about ten yeers previously divorced his first wife, Dr., ANUIIE
FEICH, -also advised that in 1939 Dr., BEICH snnounced the
discovery of a biological energy which, he stetes, comes from the body
organs and that his work has been solely involved in experimenting with

- this energy, which he claims that he is able to control im such a way
a2 to cure cancer; that he claime that at least one actumnl cure by its

. use; that subject has applied for a pateat on his method of comtrolling

-.this energy, which he hes named "Orgone," and has now attempted to
organize an essociation of psychosnalysts to ba knmown as the Orgone-

Research Institute, the purpose of which organization was to commerci-

alize subject’'s treatment of cancer., However, he seems to have made

very little progress with it,

A — further advised that subject is & member of the In-
ternational Association for Sex Economy, which was organized im Oslo,

. Norway, and which studies the economy of blologlcal energy in the body.

TR A

o

During the search of subject's bome, 1t was ascertained that
subject held an acknowledgment of indebtedness in the amount of $1760.00 and T
"being questioned concerning this debt,—stated that it repre-
sented his debt to subject for instruction received during 1938 and 1939
in Oslo at the University of Oelo and for instruction during 1940 in
this country at Dr. REICE's Seminar,

o further stated that Dr. HEICH hed lesrned as &n alien
% . he should not possess photographic equipwent, and that he had turned
' over to hinm subject's Leica Camera No, 41288 and a Cine-Kodak
motion plct camera, both of which subject uscd in his r

by atteching to a microscore

T Y2 B P

PRANE "L

New York City, wno is

a professionel psychiatrist ana also employed as an instructor at Columbia 1
University, advised that he had not been in touch with Dr, REICE during oM
the pest year, but that he had been told that Dr, REICH was devoting o
ell of his time to research in an attempt to formulate a cuwe for cancer .
efflictions. stated that he had met Dr. KEICH in Vienna t
while he was studying there and that he was of the opinion that Dr. l

‘REICH is desirous of being e good citizen and that he wes not aware
- of subversive activity on the part of Dr. REICH, He stated that his
. _ " contacts and relationships with Dr, EEICE had been entirely in the in-
WL terest of science snd reésearch and, therefore, he hed never discussed -
) politics with Dr. REICH,

- 11 -
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: e . lotte:r carriar at the Forest Hills Branch
" Post Office advised that he delivered mail at the subject'a present
roniuence. but coulo. furnish no information CODCBI‘IIII’.g nlm.

—, another letter carrier at tbis Post Office

Station, advised that he formerly delivered mall to subject at his
former home at 7502 Kessel Street, Forest Hills, New York, and that
subject operated a laboratory and office while at this location, apd.

- that on one occasion he was invited in by one of the assistants, but

all that he remembere is having seen numerous gases of guinea plgs
and white mice, He could furnish no further information about subject.

Neither of these carriers could sugsest any relieble neighbors
of subject at either place, inesmuch ss most of the neighbors were
either German refugees or Germen pecple.

S ) e COnfidentlal informant No. 2, who is am
. by profession and who has many contacts in the neighborhood in whaic
' the subject resides, sdvised that he had made numerous attempts to

find individuals in the neighborhood of 9906 69th Avenue, Forest Hills,
Lonz Island, New York, who were acquainted wi th the subject, with nega-

------- - L% Lygatalsoa Wakss

tive results He adv:.sed thet in this particular locality of Forest
Hills that many wealthy refugees have taken up residence within the
FR past few years and that they did not mingle with the general public
g and livad rather secluded lives, :
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f REICH hed recently purchased g home at 9906-69 Avenue, Forest Hille,
;". Long Island, New York, Agent contect fidentigl Informant

d-state, however, e proverty at the above address formerly va.s
" owned by DANIEL F, SULLIVAN and wife; that the bank foreclosed on this
family and on June 23, 1941 IE. WI..EELM REICH signed a eontract of sale
for this proverty, with an agreement that the deed would be delivered to
_ him not later than September 15, 1941, IR, REICH'S address .at that time
. was glven ss 75-02 Kessel St., Forest Eills, Long Island, New York. The
- ‘real estate broker handling this matter was indicated to be LOUIS HcC—AHIE
¥ 106—-22 Continental Avenus, ]‘orest Hills, Long Island. New York,

L Y : - - ::aicoiot

. that on Sopt.em'ber 8, 1941 IR, REICH assigned the property in question to
ILSE OLLENDOEFF, whose address was gsiven as being identicel with that of
the Doctor. Ko information

ILSE OLLENDOEFF,

- ..‘_"

tho aforomontioned. sale was finally consummated on September 10, 19
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- 100-8422 - .o R
" The indices of the New York City office were checked
for the nane of _uith negative results.
o ., S—
_‘Iew York City, indicates that WILHELM KEICH, 70- asse

am . L P | PR
sirest, Forest 51115, Lcng IS}.ud. Rew YG‘;":\.. wee elDioyel U'J e

New School of Social Research, &6 West 12 Street, New York City,
- as & professor; that no salary figures were available; that DR, REICH .

was similarly engaced at one of the universities in Norway prior .
to coming to the United States; end that he holds a degree eg$ Doctor
of Fhilosophy. No bank reference was given

It was further ascertained from this

source that subject is 40 years of age, and married, although the
identity of his wife was unknown: further, thet this fzmily has

—nwiAad A Vassal Cédoma

resided at 75-02 Kessel Strest since August or Septembver 1835, where
a dozmestic was emnloyed. The name of the landlord could not dbe
obtained however, the monthly rental for this

property. which is a ue ached one famlly orivete home, was estimated to
be over $100.00.

¥o further ianformetion was available—
concerring the REICH family.
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THE NEW YORK FIELD DIVISION

At New York.

¥ill follow and report subseguent action taken in this matter,
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The confidential informents Jisted in the revort of Special
Agent dated at Few York City December 24, 1341, are; ;
; .
Confidential Irformant 1 is 7

Confidentisl Informent 2 is

Confidential Infeormant
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FEDERAL BUREAU OrF INVESTIGATION

Bodal Koy ke -

Fo No. 1
THT:CA‘;E oricivaTen AT NEW YORK, NE« YORK HYrne no. 100=8422 HS
RIFORT MADE AT * DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR ‘ REPONT MADE BY

WHMICH MADE
NEW YORK CITY 1/23/42 12/26/41 | —
|

CHARACTER OF CASE

TITLE
DR. WILHEL} RIICH INISRNAL SCOCURITY - G & ©
Alien snomy Control
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Subject afforded hearins
mastern District of Hew
York December 26, 1941,
tonrd recormmnonded unconditional
relenasec,
; - P -
REFS-ENCEs © Report of Speeianl Azert
: - at Mew York Sity, lew Yerl,
doted Dacenboar a4, 18941, :
DETAILS:

DR. WILISLI 1LICH was alfforded s haaring; beflore
Alicn pemy Heerin: Rosrd lumder (no on Decerdz2r 26, 1941 in tiie Lastern District
of Mew York. 'This board was co"poscd of Charles K. Kelby, C. ieltsr Randall,

Henry Vallmer Jr., end Stuart i, Steiatrink,

After having boen presented oilh the Vacts as
outlined in the reference report and after allowinr the Alien eon opportunity
to speak on hia own behalr, thz 3oard recorsenced that the 3ubjsct be released
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Special Agent ‘n Chorge
nev Yerik, te Yove
i ‘I .;
RE. N TS L,
IRTERRAL SECULITY
. L
Dear Sir:
Reference is made to wmy letter of Augusti 19, 1941.

to all Special Agents in Charge enclosing a copy of a memerandum
fron Mr. Lawrence M, C. Smith, Chief of the Special Defense Unit
of the Depertment of Justice, relative to the classificatlion, as
to dﬁngerousnwwa, of the individuals under consideratica for

cusiodial devencion and the classificaticn, as to =zufficiency,
of the evidenca Lpon which the dangerousness clzssillcation is

made.

Plezse be advised that informaticn has now peen
received from the Special Defenze™®hi ipat

Jr. 'ilrclm Lelew e )
7» ‘e .\, "‘L T.q..
ru:frt Hifev, Long 1niind, ¥, 1.

nas baen tentatively placed in:

'1 i -“L.‘
dangq OL}.a an-a
War. -

fat e _Crouy A, Individuals believzd t2 e the most

4ho in all probatility should be interned inp evant,
__Group B. Individuals balieved to Le somewnat
ul whose acgtiviiies should be resiricied.

s " me.s Group C. Individuzls believed to bte the least
dangercous end who need not Ye restricted in absenge of additional

2/

b of
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information, but should be subsected to general surweillanoe. - R
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charges.

-2 -

The evidence relating to Subject has been clasgified
by the Special Defense Unit as:

1.

e

which the dangerous classification was made,

X 2.

Not satisfactory to substantimts the

2270

With respect to citizenship status, Subject has %2

tentatively classified by the Special Defense Unit as:

—Z___(A)

(W)

(8B)

An alien

A naturalized citizen

A native born citizen

Sufficient to egtablish the charges ugon

The above claggilicalions are subjovl Lo Yevisavn in
the light of additional infoymation and you will b promptly
informed of any revision of the status of the utove named

individual,

This investigation nust e given preferied end expeditious

attention in accovrdance with existing Burezu insiruoecyions and con-

cluded at the earlisst peossivie date.

The citizenship sistug of

Subject should be cefinitely ascertained as scor 23 pocailtle whare
this has not alrcady been dona.

—r—

Mt R s Mare /iy SO
. e T e

J-_ + !.’

Very truly ycurs,

John Edgar Hoover
Director
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Iz the Futter of

/" B (

/ WILHELY REICH,

\—“,_..—--—-—""""
Alien amy

= e

D. Jd. File ‘o- 11]5.1}.2-51'115

ORDER

- -

WHZRFAS, Wilkelm Relch, of Forest Hills, loxg Illmﬁ, New

York, & citizen of Germany, over the age of fourtean years, is within

the United Etates acd not a naturalized citizen thereof and has hers-

tofore been spprehended s beirg potentially dangerous to the publioe

peacs and sufety of the United Btates, and;

VHtRUAS, the Alien Ene-y Hearing Board has recoxmendsd that

said sl len ensny be relessed; PREOW, THFREFPORE, wpon sonsideration of

the evidenoe belfore me,

IT 18 CRDERED that said nlien eneny be released,

FRANCIS BIDDLE

Y,

ATTORERY QEFERML o

KECCUIED
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AFPROPI.TATE AGERCIES

D rFPICES
ARVIeTT 2 LTI
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AND FTE:

DATE -
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HEE 3 A

P'eb:u:u'y 7, 1042 « CONPIDENTTEL

REGISTERED MAIL

wir-n

RETURN RECEIFT REQURETZO

Special Agent in Charge

Nox York, New Yorx

Dear Bir:

, L |
[ TR e ran |

_NTERNAL skcurTTY

There is enclosed herewith a photostatic copy of

—x— an addition to the Custodial Detention card

i
Enclpsure

! ! Director
; PAA L TT - f' : -
1 H
[0 ey A oy \ 3
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relating to Subject. This addition is to be
attached to the photostatic copy of the
Custodial Detention card alrcady in your
possession.

& revised Custodial Detention card relating
to Subject to be substituted for the photoc-
static copy of the Custecdial Detention card

presently in your possession which should bz
destroyed.

Very truly yours,

51 ,__......_c-n -\q
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John Edgar Hoover
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#ill report the final decision of the
Attorney General with resgeoct to the Beoard's rulings.
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Very truly yours,
J . Ea. . %‘L"
~ John Edgar Hoover
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Dear Sir:
For your information, the Bureau has
received from the Department a copy of an order

dated tonuary 27, 1042, in which the Attorney

General ordered that the above named individual
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This is to edvise that

Jenusry 27, 1942

tnhat oo

=

PEGRSCNAL AND CONFIDERTIRL

Tap

o~ F
ctaff

infoirmetion has been received
wnd Attuorney General ordered

e roloroe
ha

e e o ——— e = —

of i ﬁilhe}n Relich

u

aho was previeasly aprrebod-t o sla _ New Yoyt Rty
rield vivigion =7 iy Teeoov o sy Uien anemy of
naticrality,
Yooy o Lraly yours,
“i T -:'“A
o ~T \:--\‘.aw_gﬁ.,
-‘."llé
L Tl ROl BuLyen
¥ . O
Y . g gsnaiin
¢ Ihlru %l..--'f‘"f,'-; “ i .
q:f"ua'\fd R — b
r P R -
Ol e T

IR NEIRY

I

Cont o
.IA'-'I A

* AFR IS8

FEOLRAL RURLAN 0F INIFSLGATION
L. S. DESAATMENT o8 JUSLICE .

. e

.“.?f‘:. !

~=u1u01§

4

e LTI o ST
(=t

LA X .

ey PO
! P2 T s SN
- _'_&..,1@‘.‘:'{\ \'-_;3.’ .E':' P

--:-:; - ._."_-:*'.”1"-_ t 2 I-.-.v..“ ?,"4.'.-“';' "o

TH

-

BYSLTR TS

.

“mearxt: €

-» ’..-_"‘ -~ -

L3

e,



P I ™ ( I X M. 1. AL Tarm
MODRES Y RRFLY TO () o | ] l"'h Clhova ... ..
w:m:::x:!am" ) Bir Glavin .
ITIALD ANC MMBER DEFARTMENT OF JUSTICE tor. Ladd
- WASHINGToNu D.c. Mr. Nichoie | .,
[3:F) MICL}_]‘_!’;____ M. Loren
WMr Tee v
_ LI T
146-2 June 10, 1942 C
_i ‘i o
- i e -r..
[

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRZCTOR,
FEDZRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

There is transmitted herewith for your informaticn
& photostatic copy of a letter dated June 2, 1942, addressed
. to the Police Commissioner of New York City by Wilhelm
Reich, M.D., Director, Orgone and Cancer Research Labora-
tory, 99-06 Stafford Avenue, Forest Hills, New York, in
which the writer comments on the investigations made con-
cerning his activities.

Respectfully,

~ WENDELL BERGE,
Assistant Attorney General.

Enclosure
No. 279782
e
N,
. )
1] .:- .
':'..'Jkt ot \}}' ol '
oM i !

-
/ X
yv_k\ﬁfﬁ ;- '
AN LT Ry
oMo
1 .~ |
¥ |
o T
RS ***fwffwﬂfsﬂ-

Aman rem

POrRv

-

sttt L Tl ST

< » RAR- rm *
PRI b st

gt

LW e e e o oy

R



. 150 t.ho Ponoe Comiaaionor R
; x.: I’ollco’ﬂeadthart.era‘; L e ey,
Neu York cn.y, . . R 3
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: A‘bout. a ‘vesk’ ago a !‘rlendly nelg_,hbor" of - ming t.old a tfn

ho has- been’ visited by, two plain-clothes police meni who. made ana o
. ‘quiries’ about mas -me; “told him that'a police investigation wad.s !
i 5. under. w because I an suspoctad of bo!ng a. fascist or.a comunut..
‘ and an’sbortionist] : They also told hin’some. storiesiaboyt me which
they bad picked up: eo'navhere K apparent.ly soma’ neishbor goa°1p, A
which thoy : lntarpreted in a pecullar Manner. 'For . instange, .thati. .
+.1.had :pald my ' ‘rent. at, 795=02 Heszel Jtreat, torget{ HiXle,: punctually’.
v .avery-first of ‘the' moﬁth. and:that tYis made ‘ne auspect.,rbecauao:n .
Where aid X got the woney. from?, or. that.f I. had ‘grown hizh hadgaa'*
~around _uy - houss, and:thisg’, vas suspicloua oL Moreof f such?’ al‘.orlea‘ 2
- made me’ susplclous" ‘of the, poncemen sfor 1nstanca. thae Btory t.h.at
’ t.hoy had: the permiselaon to tap my. vire‘but. that thb( could‘ not. g (- ’
o thig, To¥ one reaaon ‘?r ‘t.he qt.h;ar.,. };:%-1_.- , i‘F E :’ ’ ;f*;,-a.-.. -.m‘\;“ N
;o “§,,.:a“-.f". ‘_:«'—f':' SRV RN PORTORA § U SRR fa T .u-' ' R E 3
‘:" -1 My wife’, viaited 1th refore’ tnu.ssxatanwm , r:c;‘ti fi:to_x-ﬁ’ '
- r "»Hr ‘#74ne "Smi th 1h Brooklyn and ‘told: bim: the storyd l'r;*rs?uthfrf:!'-

w2 'confirmed ‘againtthe fact that. “the Distriot Atfbmey 8 0ff10e was®:?. 4
;—, ; complet.ol.y‘ lat.istlad with the"results of a hearlngﬂfeld in'D cermber.

2 N 19417 af, t.l;omugh investisauon,ﬂmugh itha ¥} H,I"E' ing’ .. I
,'.;;" 'f ;activ tiea;‘-‘.\,l‘hare was ‘nothing’ uhataoever w“‘incriminat.e me“ .‘:‘"2}!1
N :_'t“ .;f""-‘ A #ll' ) '.:-._.x.i -': A ‘-i et "r -arb i.:, . ,&“1" } + .F x> - -E,- . 8
g TLLHE 1 SR @ ”Shoutd anot.hen Inveatigauon%e "tn’ prooassg now,; T. would-$
Lo WA a'bpreciato 1t-1f. you, _would accept my offer ‘ofiacompléte and'thoro

0 ;. investigation at’ my home:: - I have npthing to hide” and . ‘would. llke - g
O i to ‘avoid the oréation of bad’ rumors and. napty’ gmries, in. w,e,noig,hbor-
‘ __-h_ hood about me. _.--:I ahnll be only too 51a.d to alvo ‘you any lnfomt.ion ‘
. you may deslm. A .
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¢ 1 would approolaf.e'very fuch the protection of. the' police agai.nst : ;
“farthey denounciation, deramat.ion of characteriand damagingxro ults g
ot this first happening which by 4ri Pugh of 'tHe F‘.B.I. was ea Iec;r i
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- 'Special Agent in Charge _ . !
-* <. Bew York, New York - o - : ' i-‘
“.. ..+ Rer DR. WILHFLM RFICH =
.- ' : INTERNAL SFCURITY ~GC & C i
" ALIZH ZIENY CONTROL
Dear Sir:
. . o : 'l
. I am enclosing herewith coples of a mexorandum :
_ froa lr. Wendell Berge, Mautmt Attorney Ceneral and i
: tho omlouuro thor-to. _ ]
You are instructed to izmediately advise the
Bureau whother or not your office han sny information
pertaining to the alleged visit of "plain-clothes
policemsn® to the homo of a neighbor of the subject in
ordsr %o gather information with regard to Reich'as "
Pascist and Cammunist affiliations. Y
- ' ’ Very truly yours, E
) e -~ John Edgar Hoover
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CUSTODIAL DETENTICN APPREHENSION FORW

-

Reference:- Nfw YOf¢ LETTER 12-26-4)

Taken into custody.
The following individual was: '
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¥ederal Bureaun uf Inuestigation

¥nited States Department of Justice
NEW YORK, 1737 YORK

T AT R T T T R T e N e e

TJJ:JB .
100-8422
July 27, 1942
: 1 Director

F Federal Bureau of Inve.;tigation

/. Washington, D. C.

S (.

RE; DR, WIIHEIM REICH
INTERNAL SECURITY - G & C
ALIEN ENEMY CONTROL

- e e———————

o
et

Lten e

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to Bureau letter dated July 1l5th, 1942,
©  Bureau File 100-14601.

N —————

From a review of the file in instant matter there is no indica-
tion that an investigation has been conducted concerring the capticned in-
dividual since his release by the Alien Enemy Hearing Board, dated January

“27th, 1942, which,is set forth in the report of Special Agent d
dated February '7tr, 1942, at New York City.

Hor:eﬁfer there does appear a complaint received in this office
£

from New York City, concerning the
captioned individual, wherein she furnished certain infarmatlion c¢oncerning
DR. REICH which she had obtained frm“ dealer in medical
stationery, New York (City., Ho action was taken by this
office on this complaint,

TRl MRt B
' Sane e R

of the New York City Police Department, telephonically requested

office as to the disposition of the alien enemy case concerning Dr.
REICH, It is further reflected that on June 28th, 1942, an inguiry was
made at this office concerning Dr, WILHELM REICH by of
Special Squad #1 of the New York City Police Department, It should be noted,
however, that this later incuiry by the New York City Police Department was
made subsequent to the date of the letter sent to the Police Commissioner at Y
New York City by Dr. REICH. Sl .

LA LN SIS ‘ . 3/

No further action will be taken in t.his matterby th:.s 'ofrice une — !
less advised to the con‘tiary by the Bureau,y: CR - ;_
i ". P - o :

S0 Lt Very truly yours, oo it A8 1 i :

-
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E The files further reflect that on May 29th, 1942, Patrolman
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July 31, 1942

- -CONEIDENTTAL
REGISTERED MAIL
RETURN_RECETPT REQUESTED

Special Agent in Charge
)
tew York, iiew York
4
RE: ile VILILY TIon
INTERNAL SECURITY

T
. 2
Dea: Sir.
There is enclosed herewith a photestatic copy of
N - X an acdition to the Custcdial Detention card
.Q S relating to Subject. This addition is to be
- ¥ attached t0 the photostatic copy of the
N Custodial Detention card already in your
o1 possession.
g -\,1 .
-t
£ w @1 - _. & revised Custodial Detention card relating
1 o e | to Subject to be substituted for the photo-
- oy .o . . . -
i R I static copy of the Custodial Detention card
. Bt b presently in your possession which should be
s destroyed.
Voo .
] ﬁ; : s Very iiuly yours, g
Lj‘ <XQR
: v T ?aﬁvcﬂrwﬁdzﬂh
"’.d Ry /
- DESLAGSTE ED BY ‘-‘.{( T : 7
2 ouﬁ\i | T 00 John Edgar Hoover SR
...,, ' Director :
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. , OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL - |

' WASHINGTON, D. -C.

. : MEMORANDUM FOR

‘ HUGH B. COX, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

: AND '

! J. EDGAR HOOVER, DIRECTOR
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIQN

]

I refer to Mr. L. M. C. Bmith's memorandum 1o me dated June 28,
1943, which reviews the history, development, and meaning of the Special .
Case work and of the danger classifications that wers made as a part of
that work.

After full re-consideration of these individual danger classifica-
tions, I am satisfied that they serve no useful purpcose. The detention
, of alien enemies is being dealt with under the procedures established
g by the Alien Enemy Control Unit. The Special Case procedure has been
y found to be valueless and is hot used in that connection. There is no
¥ statutory authorization or.other present justification for keeping a
"custodial detention” list of citizens. The Department fulfills its
k proper functions by investigating the activities of persons who may have
} violated the law. It is not aided in th1s work by classlfying persons
as to dangerousness.

v . W

? ' Apart from these general considerations, it is now clear to me that
_ this classification system is inherently unreliable. The evidence used
\ for the purpcse of making the classifications was inadequate; the stand-
; ards applied to the evidence for -the purpose of making the classifica-
g tions were defective; and finally, the notion that it is possible to
make a valid deternination as to how dangerous a person is in the ab-
stract and without reference 10 time, environment, and other ralavant ‘
;circumstances. is imnractlcal. unwipe, and danzerous

T For the fnr6301ng reasons I am SatISIfled that the tdoption of this
" elaseification system was a mistake that should be ractiriod Tor ths )
..U future. Accordingly, 1 direct that the classif1catiana?haretofore‘n&de

~ - should not be regarded a8 classifications of dangerougnltu orsla L.
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determination of fact in any sense. In the future, shey should
not be used for any purpose whatsoever. Questions raised as to
the status or activitiee of a particular person should be dis-
posed of by consideration of all available information, but
without reference to any classification heretofore made.

A copy of this memorandum should be placed in the file
of each person who has hitherto been given a classification. In
addition, each card upon which a classification appears should be
gtamped with the following language:

"THIS CLASSIFICATION 18 UNRELIABLE., IT IS
HEEREBY CANCELLED, AND BHOULD ROT BE USED

AS A DETERMINATION OF DANGEROUSNESS OR OF
ANY OTHER FACT. (BEE MEMORANDUM OF JULY 16,
1943 FROM THE ATTORNEY GENEEAL TO HUGH B.
COX ARD J. EDGAR HOOVER)." '

Attorney General
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SubJect: - DR, WILHELM REIQI; INTENAL SECIRITY - G & €
ALIEN EMZS{ COSTROL .

¢

e

‘It 1s noted thut this subject's nam is carried on your koy ri.:zuro
list. A review of his case file indicates that the cams wes closed with the

report of Speclal fAgent made at Mew York City on February 7, , ‘f :

- e - -l42 d thet the invesiifuilcn conducted did noL indizate Lhal lLe haz boen S

![ . uact.im 1n Cosgunist effairs in this coum.r,,r. S
Mr E A Tamm . = 22'

Me.Clew ...} . On the bagls of the information devclopad u t.o ﬁe f%i::o ot the
' Glaia.lngt. feport, it would net appear that tile' activities wore sufDitiontly extensive
e Ladd._go..wafrant carrying hin on the koy Iiguro 8t \Live Bur d.,‘E cdesires that you

. Niehvisgdrist whether any significant inforg ion \hr.a teen roe2ivod wubsecuent to the
Iate- ort which would warrznt lfeeninr his. n&raun t‘lo key fizure

’CUMNI'QAT“NB(’SEBT"O“' formation hes bsen roceived, hisnnﬂme&n_.:ld be dulet.cd.
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\ Federa. Jureau of investipation g

Mnited States Bepartimient of Justice

1826 Raymond-Ccas.orce Bldg.
Newark, ..

August 10, 1943

Director, FBI

RE: DR. AILHLL: REICH
INTERNAL SECURITY (G) & (C)
ALIEN LNEXY CONTLOL
(Bureau File 100-11£€01)
Dear Sir: (Bureau File 100-160780)

Reference is made to your letter of July 21, 1943, in which you
advise that the case on the above named subject was closed with the report
of Special AgentwilENNW, r:de st New York City, on February 7, 1942,
and the investigation conducted did nct indicate the subject had been active
in Communistic affairs in this country.

I wish to point out that . ILLIAx RUBERT REICH, INTanelsL SeCURITY -~
(C) CUSTODIAL DEI:NTION, is a key figure in the Newark Field Division, and is .
very active in Communist zffairs, operating a book store, lecaied et 216 Hal-
sey Street, Hewark,l.J., wihich is considered the State distribution center
of the Communist Fariy of LN.J. for conmunist propagenda. WILLIAN ROUBERT RLICH
wes also State Literature Director for the Cowmunist Farty of K.J., and is a
teacher in the .orkers School, 35 East 12th Street, lLew York City,N.Y., which
is also operated by tine Coamunist Party.

In view of these facts it is believed that Dr, WILHELI REICH
mentioned in reference letter, and WILLIAM RCBLRT REICH, a key figure in
the Newark Field Division are not identical.

Very truly yours,
—

‘/"-
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Dates ‘Snptahbs} 27, 1943

1
Tos SAC -~ Yew Yorl
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t Fromt J. Zdgar Hoovor - Pirecior, Fodera. Bureau ef fuvestipation
- Subject: ‘ [N, WILK'LY REICH
' IX.'FE;!-:ML 52CURITY -~ C

G T TR T

PP &

with refsranco to tha abova captioned i-dividual who Zu carried on .
your key figurs list, it is noted that thn case was closed with the roport of 3
of your 07fice, datad Fobruary 7, 1542, und tho f:

e _Cpecial Apent .

... 4invostt ation conduztad Coes nect indicats thet be bed Baon activ: in CcErairHst
vovreaftairs in this country. It is dosirad tlst a report be subzitti=d in Liw riar
e .. futupe rettiny forth all cifnificent inforratien widch hag Loen racelved by ,

ar! office subsequent to the dute of the last report and miick might Ltond to o
It is: B

4

. Uiavia .

‘w4 . substantiate the key fipwre status wkich has baon givon this subject.
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Fedreral Bureatt of Fuurstigpation

United States Deparinicnt of Justice
New York, 7, New York

October 11, 1943
R50:55 :

100.8422

Director, FEI
RB: DR, WILHELM RZICH
SECURITY MATTER - C
Bureau file 100-14/01

Dear Sirs |

Reference 1s made to Bureau letter dated September 22,
1943, etating that tha above captioned individual is carried on
the key fizure list of the New York office, although 1t was
noted by a review of the case that investigation did not indl-
cate he had been active in Communist affairs in thie country, and
that it was desired that 2 report be subhmitted metting forth
all significant informatlon received dy thls office sutsaguent
to the closing repori of Special Agent o, ; - .3
February 7, 1942, at New Yorl City, which might tend to sub-
stantiate the key flgure statue glven the Subjzct.

A carefu]l examinatlion of the key figure list maintained
by the Few York offlce faile to reflect the rame of Drp WILRELM
REICH, although there doss appear the name of WILLIAYWERICE, an
instructor at Worker's School, This office has no informatioen
as yet tending to subastantiate whether these individuals are
identical, althow: = new case has been opened on WIILLIaM REICH,
An investizatioa 1s prosently in prograss to ascertain his
identity and ectivities,

Until and unless investigation proves that Dr, WILFILY
REICE and WILLIAM REICH are cne and the same individuals, the crce
or VILEXIM REICH will be considered °1°"d'1-1'r'mmT".D

Veory BEFYRrs,
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J. zdgsr Hoover - Director, !’edex_-tl Durctu ot Invc.;ugz.uon_ RS
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' Rorvrcnco 13 &sce t.o r.mr let. et of Octobvr 3,1, 1%3, e puonod, .
- Peicl Seeurit.y Hutter = C® &n which you state that Pr. Belenls n.ce is n,t cl r*i#c o2
T T.youp Kcy Flgure 1ist, Wt that the nuce of one ¥illi.o Pelch ¢com apseap on 1o LMo, ™
This Wiiltws Kelch you identify as an instiuctor Lt the i-.:rv;:“ "c ool rpd jc.; stite
th.'t an anwtigr.tian oL tisis pnzmtu 1n praaess. _.-,__" b : A

N - Lo . '.,._.."F‘s
~-.f, - N pa—

R T ’or your mrom.u.an, 1t. is painted out the.t. e lmarx Fiold Ofttce is .-
Spresently investigating a %illicm Robert Eelch whe operetes x ook #lore locuted dn -3
" Rewark, New Jersay, which £a ¢onsicercd the state distributfon center of the Cox waniat
Party of New Jersey, This Willlen Refch 48 2120 the Rew Jersey stute litcroture - .
. eirectur of the Party uné ia l.l.st.cu as a tezcher in the Workers School nt 35 E. .uth
" Strest, lew York City.' "It woula, therefore, apperr that the Eillinm heich vho i- 1
nanmed on your Key Flguﬂ 1ist 1s identical with the audjcet of the liewirk Oflice's . - § '
investig.aum---lccominsly, eny inforastion ceveloped by your offige shoulq be -
(204 to the leurk Office which 1s the office of orfin st tre ,rmnt
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